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SInry of Facts and SiilissioLs 

The appellants, a company with its principal place or 

business in Australia, flea an international application 

ãesignating the EPO on 12 September 1984. 

This application was assignea No. 84 903 426.9 in 

proceeaings before the EPO ana the international search 

report was publishea on 28 March 1985. 

Using Form 1200 (4.82) aatea 10 May 1985 the applicant 

appointea representatives baseã in Lonaon, giving notice at 

the same time that the authorisation woula be suppiiea in 

aue time within the three-month time limit unaer 
Rule 101(4) EPC. The applicants aLso paia the fees aue tor 

the application, i.ncluaing the examination tee unaer 

Article 94(2) EPC, on 10 May 1985. 

In a communication Qatea 29 July 1985 (EPO Form 1206) the 

applicants' representatives were inrormea that the 

reçuirements of Article 13 3(2) EPC haa not been met. The 

applicants were reguestea to rile the missing authorisation 

ror their representatives within three months or receiving 

that communication, tailing which the application woula be 

retusea unaer Article 91(3) EPC. At the same time the 

applicants' attention was arawn to the tact that unaer 

Rule 101(4) EPC proceaural steps such as tiling the reçuest 

for examination (Form 1200) are aeemea not to have been 

taken if the authorisation is not tilea within three months 

or the representatives' appointment being communicated. 
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In a letter dated 1 August 1985 the applicants' 

representatives stated that they woula file their 

authorisation arter receiving it from Australia. 

In a letter aatea 8 October 1985 and receiveci on 10 October 

1985 the applicants flea an authorisation for their UK 

representatives. 

In a communication aatea 7 November 1985 (EPO Form 1218) 

the applicants were in±ormea that a valia request for 

examination hacL not been flea because an authorisation haa 

not been riled within three months of the representatives 

appointment on 14 May 1985, and that the request for 

examination was therefore aeemea not to have been flea. 

The authorisation haa not been receivea until 10 October 

1985. The aeficiency coula be rectiflea within a perioa of 

two months from 30 September 1985 if a surcharge of 50% of 
the examination tee were paia unaer Rule 85b EPC. Otherwise 

the application woula be aeemea to have been witharawn 

unoer Article 94(3) EPC. 

The applicants palo the 50% examination tee surcharge of 

280 aria in a letter aatea 12 November 1985 requestea that 

it be reimbursea. They argueci that, although they were 

absolutely tamiliar with the three-month time limit unaer 

Rule 101(4) EPC, the communication aatea 29 July 1985 haa 

set a new three-month time limit for filing the 

authorisatLon, extenaing the time limit unaer Rule 101(4) 

EPC. 
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IX. In a telex aatea 29 November 1985, which was confirmea, the 

applicants' representatives repeatea the request for 

examination. 

X. In a decision datea 9 July 1986 the Receiving Section hela 

that the written request for examination aatea 10 May 1985 

was aeemea not to have been filea unaer Rule 101(4) EPC ana 

that the request for reimbursement of the examination fee 

surcharge was to be rejected. The reason given was that the 

1ceiving Section was obligea by Article 91(1)(a) EPC 

concerning formal requirements to examine whether the 

Australian applicants were representea by a professional 

representative as laió aown in Article 133(2) EPC. That 

i.ncluaea the filing of an authorisation. Since the latter 

haa not been receivea, attention was drawn to this 

deficiency in a communication dated 29 3U.Ly 1985 ana a 

three-month time limit set. An authorisation haa been tilea 

within this time limit, so that it haa not been possible to 

refuse the application unaer Article 91(3) EPC. 

Iriaepenaently from this three-month time limit which haa 

been set, Rule 101(4) EPC laia down a non-axtenaable three-

month time limit for tiling the authorisation which began 

when the appointment of the representative was 

comniunicatea. This three-month time limit expirea on 

14 August 1985 because the appointment or the 

representative haa been conununicatea on 14 May 1985. No 

authorisation was tilea within this time limit ana aLl, the 

representative's proceaural steps were therefore aeemea not 

to have been taken unaer Rule 101(4), secona sentence, EPC. 

Accoraingly, the request for examination aatea 10 May 1985, 

filea by the representative on behalf or the applicants ana 

receivea on 14 May 1985 was aeemea not to have been tilea. 

Thus, since no valia request for examination baa been maae 



-4- 	 f 

11 

when the time limit for that request under Article 150(2) 

EPC expired on 30 September 1985 ana the request for 

examination aated 29 November 1985 had been maae within the 

two-month period of grace unaer Rule 85b EPC, the surcharge 

unaer Rule 85b EPC had become due aria coula therefore not 

be reimbursea. 

XI. The applicants have appealea against this decision, 

aesiring reimbursement of the surcharge on the examination 

tee. They argue that their representative was mislea by the 

European Patent Office's communication of 29 July 1985, 

which he receivea before the three-month time limit unaer 

Rule 101(4) EPC haa expirea. As he unaerstooa this 

communication, it set a new time limit of three months for 

tiling the authorisation. This time limit haa been 

specially highlightea in the communication by means of 

unoerlining. That ana the arrangement of the paragraphs 

gave the impression that the original three-month time 

limit haa been replacea by the new three-month time limit. 

This impression was reintorcea by the tact that it aj.pearea 

perrectly reasonable for only one single aate to be 

assignea for the filing of one single aocument (in this 

case the authorisation). 

As a matter of general principle, moreover, aeticiencies 

corrected within the prescribea time limit were regaraea as 

never having existeci. Accoraingly, the authorisation tilea 

on 29 November 1985 was to be regaraea as having been tilea 

on 14 May 1985. Furthermore, a time limit laia aown unaer 

Rule 41(1) EPC hac the etrect of extenaing a time limit 

unaer Rule 101(4) EPC. 
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Reasons for the Decision 

I. The appeal complies with Articles 106 to 108 and Rule 64 EPC 

and is therefore acmissible. 

The request for reimbursement ot the surcharge on the 

examination fee was correctly retusea under the contestea 

aecision it the applicants were obligea to pay that 

surcharge. This presupposes that unaer Rule 85b EPC the 

request for examination was not filed within the time limit 

proviaea for in Article 94(2) EPC but only within the perioa 

of grace of two months after the expiry or the time limit for 

the request for examination proviaea for in Rule 85b EPC. 

As the aepartment of first instance correctly established, 

the time limit for the request for examination expirea on 

30 September 1985. The applicants tilea that request through 

their UK representatives using FOrm 1200, which was aatea 

10 May 1985 and receivea on 14 kay 1985. No authorisation for 

the representatives was attachea. Insteaa, the 

representatives statea on Form 1200 that the authorisation 

woula be suppliea in aue time within the three-month time 

limit unaer Rule 101(4) EPC. 

No authorisation was tilea by the end of the three-month time 

limit unaer Rule 101(4) EPC, i.e. by 14 August 1985; a letter 

containing an authorisation, aatea 8 October 1985, was not 

received until 10 October 1985. Unaer Rule 101(4), secona 

sentence, EPC the request for examination is aeemea not to 

have been thea it the authorisatLon is not tilea in aue 
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time, since any proCeiUral steps taken by a representative 

are aeemea not to have been taken it that conaition has not 

been tulfillea. 

The applicants' reresefltatiVe8 were intormea in the 

communication datea 29 July 1985 that the requirements of 

Article 133(2) EPC haa not been met and that the application 

woula be refuseci unaer Article 91(3) EPC it the missing 

authorisation were not tileä within three months ot that 

communication's being receivea. The same communication arew 

the applicants' attention to Rule 101(4) EPC ana its 

consequences, namely that any proceôural steps such as the 

filing of the translation ana of the written request for 

examination (Form 1200) were aeemea not to have been taken it 

the authorisation haa not been tilea within three months of 

the representatives' appointment being communicatea. 

The communication of 29 July 1985 ana the requirements of 

Rule 101(4), secona sentence, EPC consequently causea two 

aifterent three-month time limits beginning on aitferent 

aates ana involving aitferent penalties to apply to the same 

proceaural step, namely the filing of the authorisation. This 

situation was inevitably likely to cause contusion ana 

mistakes. The Boara has always regarcieci the European Patent 

Office as being obligea to ensure that the state of affairs 

in relation to a particular case is at all times statea 

clearly aria unambiguously, thus ruling out any misunaer-

stanaing on the part of those to whom communications 

are aciaresseci (Ct. the Boarci's Decision J 13/84 of 

16 November 1984, 0J EPO 2/1985, p.  34 ana its Decision 

J 2/87 of 20 July 1987, aue for publication). This obligation 

is especially important when, as in the present case, a 

communication is aealing with complex provisions of the EPC 

which may leaci to loss of rights it they are not compliea 

with. 
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7. The Appellant has alleged that the communication dated 

29 July 1985 was so confusing that it misled the 

representative as to the true procedural situation in law, 

with the result that the authorisation was not filed in due 

time as required by Rule 101(4) EPC7 and he submits that the 

legal consequences which normally follow from non-compliance 

with Rule 101(4) EPC should not be applied in these 

circumstances. 

In all normal circumstances, parties to proceedings before 

the EPO - and their professional representatives - are 

expected to know the relevant provisions of the EPC, even 

when, as in the present case, such provisions are intricate. 

In the Board's view, the Appellant's submission can only be 

accepted if the Board is satisfied in respect of two matters 

which are pre-conditions: 

it must be established that the communication from the 

EPO was the direct cause of the Appellant failing to 

comply with Rule 101(4) EPC; 

it must also be established that, on an objective basis, 

it was reasonable that the Appellant was misled by the 

communication into a failure to comply with Rule 101(4) 

EPC. 

As to (a), in the present case the Appellant filed a letter 

dated 12 bvember 1985, which was signed personally by the 

professional representative, and which clearly states that 

the representative did in fact understand the communication 

dated 29 July 1985 as setting "a new 3 month period for 

filing the authorisation which goes beyond the period of 3 

months laid down by Rule 101(4) EPC and thereby extended the 

"due time" of the second sentence of Rule 101(4) EPC". The 

letter also states that as a result of this understanding fhe 
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representative "noted that the authorisation was due to be 

filed by a revised date of 29 October 1985 and so advised my 

Australian correspondent when I wrote to him on 1 August 1985 

and in a reminder on 4 September 1985". The Board is fully 

satisfied by this evidence that the representative was in 

fact misled by the communication. 

As to (b), as already stated above there is an intricate 

combination of provisions of the EPC which led in the present 

case to two different three-month periods beginning on 

different dates and involving different penalties for non 

compliance. In the Board's view it is unfortunate that the 

EPC currently provides such complexity in relation to such a 

simple procedural step as the filing of an authorisation. The 

Board notes that the communication dated 29 July 1985 was in 

fact a standard form - Form 1206, which is understandable 

having regard to the scale of operations within the EPO. 

This form does in fact correctly refer to the different 

provisions which were concurrently applicable to the 

circumstances of the present case. In this situation, the 

Board has carefully considered whether it was reasonable for 

the Appellant's representative to have been misled by reading 

this communication - having regard to the knowledge of the 

law expected from parties before the EPO and their 

representatives (and in the present case the representative 

has stated that before receipt of the communication he was 

fully aware of the provisions of Rule 101(4) EPC). Having 

regard to the exceptional combination of the complex 

provisions of the EPC and the way in which the contents of 

the communication were presented and formulated, in the 

Board's judgement it was reasonable in the present case for 

the recipient of that communication to infer that a new 

three-month time limit for filing the authorisation under 

Rule 78(3) EPC, namely up to 8 November 1985 had been set. 

The missing authorisation was filed within this time limit.. 
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Tinder the principles of good faith governing relations 
between the EPO ana applicants (ct. Decision J 2/87 of 

20 July 1987), the aüthorisation is therefore to be regaraea 

as having been tilea in due time on the strength of the 

communication aatea 29 July 1987. In this case, thererore, 

there are no grounas for levying the surcharge on the 

examination tee unaer Rule 85b EPC, so that tee must be 

reimbursea. 

S. The appeal tee is to be reiinbursea unaer Rule 67 EPC tecause 

the appeal is allowable ana reimbursement is equitable by 

reason of a suLstantial proceaural violation. It an EPO 

communication is not as clear ana unambiguous as it ought to 

be, aria leans a reasonable recipient into error, that amounts 
to a substantial proceaural violation, even it the ambiguity 

or the communication is partly aue to an unrortunate 

provision of the law. 

Order 

For these reasons, it is a.cid.a that: 

The conteetea decision is set asiae. 

Reimbursement of the examination tee surcharge ana the apjeal 
tee is oraerea. 

The Registrar: 

J. /a 

The chairman: 
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